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1. SCOPO DEL DOCUMENTO

La presente Appendice riporta informazioni tecniche relative ai seguenti componenti della

strumentazione, con caratteristiche similari a quelle riportate nella Specifica N. MV 146P-

PE-GES-2001:

- Radar

- Bussola magnetica
- Girobussola

- Ecoscandaglio

- AIS

- Solcometro

- Anemometro

- Impianto rivelazione e allarme incendio
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2. RADAR

MULTI-FUNCTION RADAR
JRC JMA-3910 / JMA-3925

3cm, 61t antenna, T0kW, 3cm, 6ft 9ft antenna, 25kW,
15" diaplay, 96 NM 15" display, 120 NM

. For Merchant Ships*

* Buperb target detection and simple operation

* Bharp, blur-free display in stabilized course-up mode

* Radar-plotter combined mode suited for coastal navigation
* Most advanced radar designed to IMO-ATA/EPA
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= Buperb target detection » Designed to IMO-ATA/EPA
Small targets in short 1 long ranges can be clearly By fiing It with the opliona ARPA it (NCA-840), e radar can be
detacted and displayed. operaled 2 an ATA-spocifled ARPA (automatic radar plotting eld)
The tatest signal pracessing technclogy provides system that endbies aulomalio tracking of up 0 30 fergeis.
improved performance fn sea clutter and rain/gnow » Bhip's trall display (trail afterimage
glutter, ensuring an azgiremely en_sy-lo—s_se radar memory)
display. . The movements of other ships can be monllared at 3 gtance by
* Btabilized course-up mode (Stabilized dlsplafr of real- fme fralls and aterimage rals.

relative bearing dlsp_Iay} . E ﬁy operation
in the stabllized gourse-up mode, the radar presents 1y, et of e radar is substanal imiyoved by using &
na blurred guﬂ_yo dile fo the ship’s luming or yawing, track ball and large contnol knobs for EBL (slectranio bearing ine)
but a sharp-ecfio \glgiép. : . and-VRM (vartable range marken.
* One-tauch operation by presetting ;

parameters ' 1

Various paramelers to match the sea situation are
presét in (ha radar, so that the user can be feleased
from complicated adjustment against sea and
rain/snow clutter. The optimum video s avallabie by
one-bullon operation.

Display of trails of other ships in
stabilized course-up mode

Display of trails of other ships in
north-up mode
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RADA MODE

In the radar/plotter-combined mode, synthetic displays such as coastlines and other marks and symbols are
overlaid on the radar video, so that all necessary navigational Information can be displayed on a single scresn.
This combined mods Is-effective, aspecially In coastal navigatien and entering or leaving a port.

+ Overlay display of coastlines on radar video + Display of own ship's track

By inserting the JRC coastine ROM card into the equipment,  Own ship's track can be displayed In 7 colora and its memory
coastlines and &sptrl conlour lines can be oifquam on the radar  capacity is 20,000 dols. This function is very effective to record own
video. This function can be used effectively not only in coaslal  ship's Iracks and for safety of navigation.

navigation and enlering or leaving a port, buit also very useful to

prevent the ship.from-stranding. ;

OPTION CTIONS

« Display of other ship's trail * Route setting for safety of navigation

The ATA/Plotter function (option) enables the tracks of up te 10 . Up to 10 roufes can be preset, and alarms for cross-rack-eor and
other ships to be dispiayed by thin Iines in 7 different colors with up  arrival at dastination can also be displayed. This function is
to 800-dot tracks per ship. So the movements of- othdr ships can be different from the pormal plolter made and own ship can be
maneuvered while:monitoring the movements of ather ships on the
rada sﬁmerL

monitored at a glance.

Overlay display of coastlines and other ship's tracks
on rader display in ATA/Plotter combined mode

*In operalion in the combined mode, il is required lo connect the rader (o other navigational equipment such as a GPS recsivar and a gyrocompass-
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* Highly accurate position fixing by DGPS

A JRC DGPS or GPS receiver ean be connecied direcly to

tha radar equipmert in arder to fix fhe-highly acourate own

ship's pesflions.

. §oastllne ROM

The coastiine ROM stores names of places, navigational

marks and signs, and depth contour ines. The delalled data

s is equivalent lo a chart can be displayed o the 15-nch

tigh-esciution CRT display. {
! il Il 1

-

;i _ﬁ,&* 45.900° . 296.8° | ik
W B80° 08. 200 12. 4.
Display of coastlines In plotter mode

»

CE-Q8 _1ECHNOLGGT

(

v |
I )

e —

l COL-8
MEKNRY Gy

* Navigational data

The navigational data made up by the user can be
stored In the internal-memory with the capacity of
20,000 dots-including own ship's track  This data will be
useful for safe navigation and data management for
ehip maneuvaring.

» Instant switching of up to 10 scales
in the plalter mode, 10-step scales preprogrammed
independently from rader ranges can be sslectively
displayed. The smooth and continuous scaling of
11,000 to 1/10,000,000 are afso avallable,

Foisy G F00
GPS recelver Differential GPS receiver
GPS100 DGEPS200
(Option) (Option)
= 1 -
e

CHART ROM CARD

MEMORY CARD CDD-611

WORLD BACK GROUND
CARD CDD-630
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Multi-function Radar

JMA-3910 / JMA-3925

Specifications

Specifications
Genera
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“.| Display Uni NCD-3780-2 1
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d . 4. | ] .
¥ 4 » i

For further information, contact:

Japan Radio Co, 144,

Fiwce 1015 JRC Homepage http://www jrc.co jp/

Main Office: Akasaka Twin Towar{Main), 17-22,
Akasaka 2-choma, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-8432, JAPAN
Talephone: Tokyol032)3584-8788

Facsimile: Tokyo{02)3584-8705

Tolox: 2425420 JRCTOKJ Cable JAPANRADIO TOKYO
Ovorseas Branches :

Lialson Offices : Knohslu g Manlla, Ban kok,
Singapore, Jakarta, New New York, Rotterdam,
Pirasus, Las Palmas

IS0 9001 _

| Cortficone Certiats Tl
JOA- 0801 FM 30240
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3. BUSSOLA MAGNETICA

F

W
c."“.

e

-

Sperry Marine
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Magnetic Compass Systems

The Spe_"v Marine The NAVIPOL Magnetic Compass Binnacles
Magnetic Compass

System
Sperry Marine manufactures =i Widacse g
its own magnetic compasses \ 285
and binnacles. The wide oo

range of equipment offered I

by the comprebensive Sperry \ \
Marine Magnetic Compass

System program includes \_
aluminium alloy binnacles,
the legendary Jupiter i {
magnetic flat glass compass, '

a flux-gate pick-off with an
integrated sine’cosine
interface, by-pass
arrangements, azimuth
dsvices, electronic compasses M20 or 34"

and magnelic compass \\ - i
autopilots (TMC). All of these Y ) / L [‘1:

products are manyfactured ti 5/ N 5/ | NAVIPOL I Siandend and Steering Compass Reflector
] % Binnacle

to Sperry Marine’s well-

1320
o9,

1140

kY i

known bigh standards. I ——— The length of the reflector tube Ls determined by % =a+b
' ] / Reflector tubes are avalleble in the following lengths
4 j H Y oo
."-"-] Bypase [T
\ \: i 1500 mm

) ST 200mm
f!/ 2 NAVIPOL 11 Stendard and Sisering Compess Blrnmacle

NAVIPOL 10l Steering Compass Binnacle with Window
NAVIPOL IU Standard and Steeting Compass Refteclor
/ Binnecle with a By-pass Arrangement

wm

B

1800._2000

260

ra
i
120 120
!

T
ST .
ey
1
i
2.

3

’ . . Total langgh of by-pass is T+ 200
n 4 J
) § ;: 8 § 2+ +Z=max. 4000 mm
HE ) & = % minfmum = 410 mm
- L o Technical Data

Standard power supply 230 YAC or 115 YAC or 24 DG
: Emergency power supply 230 VAC or 115 YAC or 24 ¥DC
¥ 07 Weght 60k

1 All birmacles are spplied #th a Japiter magndlc compass,
adimmer and B, C, D and Hinder's bar correctors.
Opilonal: Protective cover, set of additional B and ¢
compensating magneis, replacement parts kl, ezlmuth
device PY 24,

Al dimensions i mm

Cover photo of ,Altonia“

By courtesy of
Peter Doble Schiffabris-KG
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]i

Dimensions

261 mm Q ———»!
i

Sperry Marine

;
E e
£ lt( o
] —_——
A /
+ 355 mm { i;i-: 1
'1‘ T - P
=y ;‘-‘ i '. 9.4 36 AN
o = JUPLTER in an Oserhean Mounting Bracket

Bearing compass, steering compass, reflector compass and overhead compass for large vessels. A “class A" compass wilh a card diameter of
180 mm. It meets ISO 449 standards and is type approved in accordance with the EG Council Directive 96/98/EC, Further type approvals for
many other countries are available on request. The Jupiter compass may be installed in all NAVIPOL binnacles and its accuracy is better

than 0.5°. Weight: 8.7 kg.

Options inctude; flux-gate pick-off, shadow pin, wooden transport box, replacement parts kit, azimuth device.

The Flux Gate with the Integrated Sine / Cosine Interface
The Spetry Marine flux gate is an in-house development which corabines modern electronic technology with SMD manufactuting
techniques to produce a very compact unit which also incorporates a fully integrated sine/cosine interface.

Technical Data

Power requirements 12V £20%

Power rating 40 mA

Output voltage + 3.75 VDC {variable + 1.5
Vioct4V)

two channels sine and
cosine and a reference output
An adapter kit is available for attachrment to non Sperry

Marine compasses

Type approved in accordance with the EG Council
Directive 96/98/EG in combination with a JUPITER

magnelic compass

d ciroutiny wish L2

“interface 06 SAID fechmntop s By ;: L
Mounling base Bomm @

An Electronic Compass wilth an automatic tolal compansation feature Is also avallabie from Spery Marine Heading oulpul formal Is NMEA 0183 (0 0.1° resolution,

Accuracy 0.2° RMS. Dimensions: body 120 mm &; helghk 104
Universal Digital Repeater

mrm; mounting base 162 mm 2.

The Universal Digjlal Repeater in combination with an autopilot indicates the corrected magnetic compass heading through the RS 422
magnetic compass heading oulput from the autopilot. The Universal Digital Repeatet is available as a console version and in a watertight
housing with backet attachment, Type approved in accordance with the EC Council Directive 96/98/EC,

EnyFormental
Tarmperalure range
Vibration
Prolection grade

Power Requirements
Power Consumption

Signal Input
Profocols  NMEA 0183

C. Plath
Lehmkuhl
NAVIPILOT
Cowrse o Steer Indicator
Status Input
Signal Output
Protocols VDR
Status Ouiput

Dimensions and Weisht

-26°C to +70°C Console Version Walertight Housing with
2 Hz b 100 Hz 10 IEC 60045 Front plete 96 mm x 96 mm  Brackal Attachmenl

front IP &5 to DIN 40050 1o DIN Slandard Width 158 mm
rear IP 23 to DIN 40050 Depth 140 mm Height 155 mm
18 ko 36 VDG Waight 0.5kg Depih 154 mm
7w Waight 10kg

one AS 422 inpul
heading gyro, heading magnstic, 1oll, pich, rala of turn, X+ale, Y-rale, waler speed, ground speed, iransverse
water speed, transversa ground speed, lolaldaily miles, wind spead, wird angle, nuddar angle, depth,
air , waler time, ions per minule, heave
heading gyio, heading magnelig, rate of lurn, roll, piich
gading
heading gyro, heading magnelic, sel heading, speed
aeer
opto-coupler, rating 24 V/ 10 mA freeze mode, 190° heading change moeds
one RS 422
specified for Ihe Spay Marine Yoyage Dala Printer,
open collector, rating 50 V7500 mA Slatus change 2ccording to speed input {lhreshold can be sel in the satup rmenu)
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Back-Up Heading Function
Dual Gyrocompass System (optional)
NAVIGAT 2100 NAVIGAT X MK 1 NAYITWIN I
Fiber-Cplic Digital Compass
GyroGompass Gyrocompass Monttor

=~

N

"
Sperry Marine s, 19:*[:?:;2%2 f iz,
www.sperrymarine.northropgrumman.com =
Por mote informalion, please contact: #A’ Switeh-Ovar Unh .

45 == |
AMERICAS AT RRHER T H a
Charlottesville, VA USA BICEERAL el JEEEQEECW .
ey LU ;agéggg T
mm}{gﬂ Poess Flux-Gato Pick-off
Td: +1 6317194
Pax 41 631-13-403 A Jupiter magnetic compass with a flux-gate pick-off, combined with a NAVITWIN [IT
ASIA Compass Monitor, provides an ideal independent back-up heading source in
1!5:11256 % i gyrocompass systerns for distribution to autopilots, repeaters, radars and other
Pax: 48621 -5835-332‘9 peripheral appliances,
oty S
P 15502581 9967 Single Heading Reference Source (TMC)
ml (0)-5-3863-H01
w&%-ﬁs‘i NAVITWIN Il
TH: 6547743332 it
Pax: +65-62713339
Syl )
t -51-247- i
Pa: +82-51 2471454 i @ ; . Suicabiy
s, Kt - ==
) -7231- '

Pag; +886-7331-7924 Magﬁjéiji?ggovapass Cennociion Bax -] Electronic Compass
CANADA Flux Gate Pick-of I
Nova Scotia, Halifax ‘1
Tl +1902-468-9479
Pax: +1 902-468-9430
EUROPE
Belgium, Antwerp =
T 43232231433 Autoplot ity
gﬁiﬁ;{m‘o&% Magnatic Heading AR
Tel: 14577336633 Consola Rapealer
Paxe +45-77-33.66-11
g“:'}*o e Configured with a NAVITWIN [II Compass Monitot, a Jupiter magnetic compass
Pt 44’9 _{B"z?g 00146 with a flux-gate pick-off will provide an accurate heading source for autopilots and
Holland, repeaiers for the smaller vessal,

T 431(0)-10-4451600
Pax: +31(0)-10-4345015

'T'L‘ M;'-SS-%%.Q.} Sperry Madne, with woddwide headquarters in Charottesvllle, W, and major enginsering and support offices in Melville, NY,
h NewMalden, England, and Hamburg, Germany, is part of the Northrop Grumman Electronle Systems secior
urg, 3,15 p: P Sy
P 47-5534.52-27 This teccd i aed borh b 8 Vol Speany Ve A,
United New Malden TSM B1) 4 5 e conpuves d oy umﬂa-lwmxmmMﬁ Sperry Marina
Tt +44 (020 83292000 ot o it dersbETee, tap W SO0 iRt MRS B, ? SorviceNaf
Paoe: +44(0)-20 85202415 © March 2005 Norlhop Grumman BR-6109 - 06/05 -Prinedin Hamburg Germany 0Oter 400 Locations Worldwide
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4. GIROBUSSOLA

NAVIGAT X MK 1

Microprocessar Controlled Digital Gyrocompass System

The Leader in the Advanced Technology Class.

Sperry Marine
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DESIGN AND STANDARD FEATURES

With an eye on the fast approaching shipboard
navigation and control system technologies of

the 21st century, Sperry Marine has created a
generation of advanced marine gyrocompasses:
NAVIGAT X MK 1

The first of its type to be designed as a single unit
and of unparalleled compactness in a polyurethane
hard foam housing is of low weight and allows
this gyrocompass to be installed on any bridge,
from Jarge yachts to the most capactous merchant
marine vessels.

Ship's cables are connected directly to terminals
within the housing, facilitating installation. &Il
electronic components are plug-in modules, thus
providing fast and easy service. Digital heading
information is derived as an absolute value from a
12 bit shaft encoder. The NAVIGAT X MK 1 has a
control and display unit installed in the front access
cover, When required, the control and display unit
can be removed from the housing and installed at
a location (e.g. bridge console) remote from the

gy10compass.

Standard Features

+ Comprises one single unit,

Control and display unitin front cover with
4-digit heading display and 6 operating keys.
Easy to install and easy to service,

High-speed follow-up system 100°%/sec.

Type approved rate-of-turn cutput.

futomatic static north speed error correction.
Integrated TMC interface.

Compass monitor function.

Highly accurate digital heading

data transmission by shaft encoder.
Self-synchronizing repeater compasses.

+180° electronic alignment

error correction in setup program.

Can be installed at any location.

Will drive a maximum of 12 analogue repeaters.
180° heading offset function for shuttle vessels.
T independent serial outputs

RS 422 & TEC 61162-1.

2 independent 6 steps/® heading outpats (0.5 &).
Complies with MO regulations A 424 (T4),
4.694(17), 4.821(19) - HSC (High-Speed Craff)
and IS0 8728,

Ouputs to Voyage Data Printer:

- Beading

- Heading source gyro/magnetic

- Rudder angles of two independent rudders.

I P LI I T -

-

.

-

+ Complies with NAUT-4W.

+ Insensitive to horizontal acceleration,

* Twin rotors and fiquid damping systern
eliminates latitude error.

+ High MTBF {mean time between failures)
and low power consumption.

* Al repeater compasses with serial interface,

Automatic emergency power changeover

and status alarm.

Gyro system remains north stabilized during

powser interruptions of up to 3 minutes.

Single point suspension of the gyrosphere

container eliminates the well-known adverse

effects assoclated with gimbals.

Monitoring and alarm functions for alt voltages,

gyroscope current and follow-up system,

.

.

.

.

The unique method of supporting the now
enhanced well-proven Sperry Marine gyrosphere
by means of mere buoyancy ensures north
stabilization during short power failures. For
example, after a three minute gyrocompass power
failure, no more that two degrees of deviation may
be expected. Once power has been restored, the
gyrocompass will return quickly to the correct
heading without requiring the usual settling period.
The combined effect of the twin rotors and the
liquid damping system prevent latitude error.

For operation in extremely heavy seas where highly
aceurate heading information is absolutely essential,
the NAVIGAT X MK 1 Mod. 7 gyrocompass,
equipped with a spectal gyrosphere container, is
recommended, Here, the unique centering pin
retaining arrangement for the gyrosphere is
mounted in an additional gimbal system, which
aliows the NAVIGAT X MK | Mod 7 gyrocompass an
almost unlinaited freedom of roll and pitch (+90°).

NAVICAT X MK 1 has been type approved in
accordance with BC Council Directive 96/98/EC by
the German Federal Maritime and Hydrographic
Agency (BSH). & special version, NAVIGAT X MK 1
HEC, is available to mest the demands of high-speed
craft.

NVIGAT X ME 1 HSC has besn type approved to
the High-Speed Craft Code in accordance with EC
Couacil Directive 96/98/EC by the German Federal
Maritime and Hydrographic Agency (BSH).

The rate-of-turn outputs of NAVIGAT X MK 1 and
NAVIGAT X MK 1 HSC have been typs approved by
the German Federal Maritime and Hydrographic
Ageny (BSH) to EC Council Directive 96/98 EC
(Wheelmark) and aslso fulfills IMO resolution
4.526(13).

Options and Accessories

+ Automatic dynamic north speed error correstion.

+ Remote contral unit Corapass Monitor
NAVITWIN III for additional operational
convenience.

» Magnetic compass with flux gate

+ Analogue and digital repeaters.

* Voyage Data Printer NAVIPRINT.

+ Conventional, adaptive and high-speed code
autopilots

* Rudder angle feedback units.

* Electromagnetic speed log.

+ Electronic compass with IEC 61162-1 interface.

Inputs and Outputs
for all Basic Systems

Inputs
+ Position lat/lon. in IEC 61162-1*

+ Speed in IEC 61162-1 or 200 pulses/nm*
* Rudder angle, analogue.
+ Rate-of-turn time constant from
external selector.
+ Sine/cosine from magnetic compass flux-gate.
* Heading in IEC 61162-1 from
electronic compass.
* Steering mode status (auto/man)
from selector switch.

* Power supply 115 - 230 VAC and/or 24 VDC.

Outpuis
* 12 heading outputs in NME4 0183 to
serial repeaters.

+ 2 outputs NMEA 0183 speed, magnetic
heading,

+ 2 outpuls RS 422 gyro heading,
ROT, lat/lon.

.
—_

output heading, ROT in TEC 61162-1 FAST.
output heading, ROT in IEC 61162-2
SUPER FAST.

1 outputstatus signal.

rate of turn,

output RS 422 to Yoyage Data Printer with
heading, rudder angle, time, lat/lon.,
stearing mode, and speed.

output status gyro/magnetic.

6 steps/° heading outputs (05 4).

.
—

* o+
—

—_

. .
B —

*Required for automralic north speed ewer corecGon only.
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NAVIGAT X MK 1 Digital Gyrocompass System with
Automatic Static and Dynamic North Speed Error Correction

Single Gyrocompass System Single Gyrocompass System
with TMC* Function

. Magnetic
/ \ Compass
wth Flux Gate

MAVITWIN It
Compass

NAVIGAT X MK 1 NAVIGAT X MK 1

Ouputs

{368 tachnical data) Switch-Over

Outputs -t—. Lot

(s68 BNkcal dad)

Dual Gyrocompass System Dual Gyrocompass System
with TMC® Function

NAVIGAT X MK 1 2 ; NAVIGAT X MK 1

NAVTTWIN NAVITWIN il
Compass Compass
Monitor Monitor

kftagnetic

Compass

with Flux Gate
Switch-Dver 4 Lo Switeh Cver
OUtOLsts e Lot OutpLis =t E,

fsa= tachncd d 33 (596 technicdl dag

* In THC systems, the Compass Monitor NAYTTWIN T provides an independent back-up magnstic heading sourcs
for distribution to autopilots, repeaters, radars and other peripheral appliances when required.
In Dual Gyrocompass THC Systems an additional isolation amplifier is required.
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Sperry Marine

www.sperrymarine.northropgrumman. com
For more information, please contact:

AMERICAS

Charlotlesville, VA USA
Tel: +1 434-974-2000

Fax: +1434-874-2259
Melville, NY USA

Tel: +1631-719-4736

Fax: +1631-7194630

ASIA

China, Shanghai
Tel. +86-21-5836-9978
Pax: +86-21-5836-9979
Hong Kong, Sheung
Tel: +852-2591-9122
Rax +852-2581-9967
Japan, Tokyo

Ph: +81 (0)-3-3863-7401
Fax: +81 (0)-3-3863-7455
Singapore

Tek +65-6274-3332

Fag: +65-6271-3339
South Korea, Busan
Tel: +82-51-247-7455
Fax: +82-51-247-7454
Talwan, Kachsiung
Tel +886-7-331-7786
Par: +886-7-331-7924

CANADA

Nova Scolia, Hallfax
Tel: +1 902-468-0479
Par: +1802-468-9430

EUROPE

Belgium, Aniwer,

Tel +32-3-233-14-33

Fax: +32-3-225-05-53
Denmark, Copenhagen
Tel +45-77-33-66-33

Fax: +45-77-23-66-11
Germany, Haunburg
Tel: +49-40-299-00-0
Fax: +49-40-299-00-148
Holland, Vlaardingen
Tel +31{0)-10-4451600
Fax: +31(0)-10-4345015
Norway, Bergen

Tel +47-55-94-94-04
Bax: +47-55-34-52-27
United Kingdom, New Malden
Tel: +44(0)-20 8329-2000
Fax: +44(0)-20 8320-2415

Wan

Performance
Linear mean sellle

< 01° secant lalitude

Static error < 01° secant latitude
Dynamnicerror < 04° secant latitude
Performance in sccordance with IMOA 424(X1),
A.694(17), IMO A 821{19) and 150 §728

Freedom of Roll and Pitch
NAVIGAT X MK 1 Mod. 7 £90°
HAVIGAT X MK 1 Mod 10 +40°

Power Requirements

VDC (18V10

and/or 115/230 YAC +10% 50 Hz/ 60 Hz

The :ingie-unl grocompast includss aulomratic swileh-

over (0. 24 ¥ emergency poseer supply in accordance wilh

GHDSS mlemnﬂll\:&wsaﬁ e rminals.

Data Outputs

NHEATTL 12 outputs of gyrotompass heaing,
mogneic compass Eeadiag rate of
luen, heading referance stalus lo
repealers, radar, navigation spdems.

outpuls of gyrocompass heaggf,

point error

Sensor data 4

RS 422 magnd: compass heading,
position, spsed, hdg ref slatus

IEC61162-L 1 oulputof ﬁ)mcan'lpass heading,

Fast magnelic heading, sate of tum,
heading reference atus,

RS 422 2 outputs of gyracompass heading,

Superfasl magnic cmpasl:zeading. raleof

IEC61162-1 or  Lurn, heading raference status.

[EC 61162-2,

selectable

RS 422 1 output 1o Yoyage Dala Printer: heading,

tudder angles, bdg. ref slatus, hdg.
dilf alarm threshold, north speed error
COIT,, Mag variation, steering mode,
dateftime, speed, position.

Beps/® 2 oulguls ol heading. Internal w‘fgly A

YDC, 18, external supply 12 VDC to
70YDC; min.

Rate oftrn 1 selectable output of + 30°, 90°
and 300°/min., or cuslomized
+0.1109%9.9 m¥/°/min,
(10,10 mA max.).

Stalus signals 1 cach for: Gyro 1, Gyro 2, Magnlic,
AC power, DT power,

Alrm signals 1 each fir; walch alarm, hdg diff,
max. ROT excesded, power failure &
general device error

Data Inputs

Pasition 1 [EC6i162-1

Speed 1 IEC61162-1 or

200 pulses/nm

RBudder angle 2 analogue fom

[eedback uzil,
Rate-of-turn Lime constant 1 from exlernal selector.
Heading fom2ndgyro 1 1EC61162-1,

C.PLATH formal

a
ke ¥

Magnetic corapass heading:

from [luz-gale 1 sineand cosine.

or

fromelestronic compass 1 [EC 61162-1
Sesring mode datus 1 Man/Auto from seleclor:
External heading 1 Cyro/Mag G1/G2 from
suree dalus selestor,

Operational Data
Amblenl terrperaturerange operation -10°C to +55°C
dorage -25°C 10 +70°C
{without 1 gwling fhuid)
Setlingtime 1 3hours E 7%}
Mazimum devialion aller a
1 interuption of 3 min, 7 2°
muﬂ\pm followuprate 100%sec.
digital with 4 digils
visible and audible and
potential-free contact,
max. current 1 A,
trax. voltage 250V
Mean time belween failure 40 000 hours (MTBF)
North speed ertor comection:
dandard:  statie. fnput [EC 61162-1, or ranual.
optional:  dynamie, input IECE1182-1, or manual,
Buill-in tesl squiprrent  ctandasd

Power Consumption  DC  AC

Heading displa
Power failure alarm

Sert-up 80W 1259
Operation HW R
Each analoguerepeates W TH
Fach universal digital repeater W Th
Protection Grade
Gyrocompass P23

in accordance with

DIN 40050

Environmental Requirements
and EMC
in accordance with EN 60945 (IEC 945 + A1)

Magnetic clearance io
standard ragudic compass 08m

steering magnetit ¢ 04m
Reduced mglaﬁ:?:mme to

sandard magnelic cormpass 03m
sleering magnetic compass 03 m
Dimensions

NAVIGAT X MK 1 Hod. 10
NATGAT X MK 1 od. 7

L5kg
kg

Spery Marlne, sith worl dwide headquarters in Charlottesville, ¥4, and major engineering and support offices in Meville, HY,
New Malden, Bngland, end Hamburg, Germany, i paxt of the Northrop Grumman Hecironic Systems sector.
o = e
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5. ECOSCANDAGLIO
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JFE-680
~ performance features

Unique features

» The powerfully built, all-in-one JFE-680 echo sounder integrates
advanced depth data technology, displaying sub aqua conditions with
startling effectiveness.

Display modes

JRC's new standard in navigation echo sounding incorporates a
10.4" high visibility colour TFT display. The innovative display
modes allow you to select and view echoes in 8 colours or 8
fevels of menochrome, The all-in-one JFE-680 echo sounder has
a system-integrated therrnal printer, providing the ship's log with
valuable printouts if required.

_Depth data management e

JRC's enhanced depth data technology has three central
presentation modes, i.e. standard, history and docking, Both
standard and docking mode provide a wide range of information.
This is stored in the memory for up to 24 hours. The history
mode allows you to retrieve all memorised depth data to provide
complete feedback.

_StarNetwork™
JRC has been providing sales and support of products since 1915! Today, JRC offers comprehensive
support through its organisation, in partnership with a world-wide StarNetwork™ of over 270 fully
qualified agents, giving support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and 365 days a yearl

e Torouto yiadasok
Sut Fandinoo o Cteaa® i
Lot s o P
- LS o e P
P e
Aiqme e e
)
U
\ fn
R ds Juraro
. By Brsbane
N Nm &
Bums Airet Caps Towne \ Mavoums: I Avckdand
Teldwam

echo svunder ~ dedicated onz-scraen p
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JFE-680
— dimensions and weights

MRl e
The |FE-680 provides detailed depth information and meets the IMO performance standard. Al
passenger ships and cargo ships exceeding 300GT are required to have a type approved echo
sounder onboard. In addition, |RC is continuously developing and evaluating new products,
based on future MO requirements, that will contribute to your future safety and navigation at sea.

Flexitle installation

The JFE-680 can be easily installed thanks to the integrated connection box and printer. The echo
sounder can be used with one or two transducers, S0 kHz and 200 kHz, allowing you to operate
both frequendes independently or simultaneously.

Enhanced srgonomics i
Arnong a wide range of new features, such as the various screen display options and paperless

functionality, the |FE-680 echo sounder is suited to any number of operational ariteria, thus
continuing the tradition of enhanced user-friendiiness and ergonomics.

Direct gain & Easy menu cperation

range alteration

Direct printin
) % System-ntegrated printer

Dimension drawings - Display

JFE-680 Weght 8 kg

o
00
d
3

FENTTrrro

0
']
O
00

1W5mm 1@2m

I

34 mm

Dimension drawings - Transducer, Matchihgbox

Y C NKF-345 Vaght 20 kg AW- 1 S4F-50 Weight 4 ig
] GOk : e {50KHD
NKF-341 Vi 223 AW-| 54F verht kg
Q0 ki Q00 Hz)
. 1LY
#
g
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JFE-GB0
-- specifications

The all-in-one jFE -680 ed’]o sounder mtegrates both connechon box and printer, contributing to easy configuration.

Optional! l Confguration | { ' Optional
Matching bat ] Displiy
| 8% Remais sy’
200 ey
E— S = IR
[ ==

| s T
' Transdueer

'dudl frequency or bowsstern is optional, MNWW-53

Display 10.4" colour TFT LCD (480640 dot)

Echo colotit : i | Bcokars o¢ Blwiuls moy odiroa

Digital dapth | Adigs (0.0m)

Display ronge : © 1020/50/100/20075007/300m

Depth accuracy +2.5%

Plniaiunt sodnding deptn . : " b GO R m 50k

Draft adjust 50m i 0.1m steps

T pule repectich rate 1 T1PRAL(40/20/500) / BSPRRI(I DOO0R) T 33PAR (So0/B00m)
Prasentation m ode st'andard B rustory/‘ dockmg

Time range of scho digplzy ‘ b o Seotne

Aurt 0 fu r_ndion - 3

SR - “tipe m«»ﬁ" ol
Praview function

IEC61162-1 Input NMEAO 183 (ver|. 5/7.3)/JRCJRMA/RMC/GLL/VTG/ZDA/GGA/A;K
AECE 1621 ot ~NIMEA0IBE vort .5 (DBS /DET / DBIG / verdd R/ (AMY BPT)
IS’BI-C hwl Rs2332C Interface for externd prnta NKG-9 | (optonal)

oC [ DC 24V~ |m+m(umrormraammﬂ :
AG 100:1 5200 230V i+ 159, SW60HE =596

v — ——— e -{

Construction ( standard) 1 " Gispiay control unit/ printer / matching boe/ transdicar
For firther information pleasa contoct All specifications are subject to change without notification.

Japarn Radso Co., Lt

JRC Amsterdam branch

Cessnalaan 40-42
— L 1TONL Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands ——
Telephone:  +3120 6 580750
Fac +31206 580755
E-mail: sales@jrcams.nl
Web: www.jrcams.n|

Copyright © 2007 JRC Amsterdam branch -07.01/1 /1
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6. AIS

Saab R4 AIS

Transponder Syseem

SAAB TRANSPONDERTECH

+  Fourth generation transponder technology with an extensive installed base. Selected OEM product by some of the

most prominent systems integrators in the Marine Industry

Unprecedented reliability through joint development and shared technology with Airbome products from Saab

TransponderTech

AlS solutions such as base stations and infrastructure from SAAB have been selected by the vast mgerity of

maritime administrations and VTS operators worldwide. Interoperability guaranteed

Developed to satisfy the most stringent usability requirements, featuring a user-friendly multi-purpose display unit

OQutstanding interfacing capability and data validation ensure safe operation when connected to navigation sensors,

radars and electronic chart systems

The mariner’s preferred choice
AIS products from SAAB are specifically designed
to support the mariner In mission-critical decision
making. The R4 Class A transponder will satisfy all
carriage requirements, but more importantly it will
provide better situation awareness to the officer on
watch. In the smaller vessel, the unique simplicity
and versatility of the man-machine interface will
allow the operator to carry out all important tasks
cequired to operate the AIS system, using the multi-
purpose display unit only. In the integrated bridge
system, the R4 will feed reliable data to virtually any
electronlc chart system and/or radar, and thus vastly
Improve the quality of the information presented.
Predefined safety-related text messages will assist
in quickly notifying other ships and VTS stations
in distress situations. Furthermore, the R4 vessel
transponder offers unprecedented VHF radio coverage,
thus allowing the mariner to see further ahead.
Users of SAARB AIS products have been providing
us with feedback for years. This feedback is constantly
used to further enhance our world-leading solutions

The ship owner's preferred choice

When making a vendor selection for AIS, product
rellabllity is a key decision criterion. There have
already been cases where authorities have forced
ships to stay moored due to a malfunctioning AIS
Transponder, resulting in tremendous cost to the
operator.

At Saab, we are well aware of this fact and
have designed our products to the same principal
qualities as the corresponding airborne systems
manufactured by our company. Those systems
have to fulfill the more stringent test specifications
of the avlation Industry. The result? AIS products
that will exceed your expectations on reliability and
maintainability. In the unlikely event of a system
failure, all users of SAAB AIS technology supplied
by SAAB or one of our OEM partners will have
access to our comprehensive network of support
partners worldwide.

In summary, we offer you the best solutions,
featuring type approved technology, sold under all
applicable licenses.
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Applications and key features + Fully upgradable to support future features

« Standard AIS features fully implemented in +  Pllot plug Integrated in display unit
accordance with relevant specifications and - 1 Woutput power optlon when handling
recommendations hazardous cargo

- Highly versatile multifunctional display unit
+ Integrates with external differential GPS
recelver, gyro compass, speed log, chart
systems and radars .
+ Large number of input and output ports to

Interoperable with Saab airborne AIS

Optional
Silent and tactical mode for coast guards, blue
forces and military applications

support highly complex and integrated « Stand-alone DGPS and integrated GPS
bridge systems capability in accordance with latest standards
»  Channel management capability +  GLONASS recetver
(regional AlS frequencies) - Precabled low cost Junction box
+ Identifies and validates position data from + Gimble or flush mounting

older GPS recelvers
- Easy access to standardized and proprietary
safety-related text messages

Physical Comnectors Ervircnmental

Transponder: Trensponder data port: 50 pin D-sub (M) Protected erwvironment (EC 60945)

SizeWnxHxL 144x85x226 mm, Weight: 2.3 kg Transponder power: 9 pin D-sub (M) Operating temperature :  -15°C to +55°C

Display GPS antenna connector  TNC female (507) |

SizeWxHxL 102x207x270 mm, Weight: 1.1 kg VHF antenna connector BNC female (507) | Compliant with the g Standards
Display data port: 18 pole Conxall Maxi-Con-X | MO Performance Standard for AIS (VSC 74{69) Amnex 3)

Power Display power: 3-pole Mini-Con-X | ITU-RM.13711

IEC 61993-2 (Standard for Class A mobiles)
IEC 61162-1/2 Edition 2 (NMEA 0183 Version 3.0)

Power and data interfaces to be connected on
rail terminals or in junction box

Input 24V DC (230/110 vec with corverter)
Pawer consumption

Transponder  15W {50W paak)

Display 7.5W IEC 60945 (ed 4)

IALA Technical clarifications on ITU R M,1371-1

|ALA Guidelines on AlS

Cables (recommended)
Antenna,VHF and GPS RG214/U

GPS Recalver (AlS internal)
Receiver 12ch (Ready for DGPS}
Frequency L1(1575.42 MHz)

For sensors e.g Gyro RFE-HFI 2¢2x0.75 mm2
Transponder to Disptay RFE-HFI 4x2x0.75 mm2
Power cabtes Transponder LKM-HF 3x2.5 mm2

Type approvals

Update rate: 1Hz and displey Wheelmark
Position accuracy (SA off) CE Approval
Position <1 m DGPS {CEP) VHF Transceiver FCC
Position <16 m GPS (CEP) Frequency 156-163MHz USCG
Cutput power 212.5W (+1,5dB)
Elactrical Interfaces Channel bandwidth 25/12 5kHz
8 data ports  RS422 Channel step 12,5kHz For current national approvals,
Port  Default speed (bps)] Bit rate 9600bps see www.transpondertechcom
Pilot  In/Gut 38400 Intervals between
ECDIS InfOut 38400 posilion reports 1-180s
Long Range infCut 9600 Modutation FM-GMSK/GFSK Membership Organizatiors
Sensor 1 In 4800 Transmitter 1
Sensor 2 In 4800 Receivers 3 - N
Sensor 3 In 4800 DSP Based Transceiver Sensitivity < -107dBm : g 5 :
Al In 9600 iy % @ SEK

Display n/Out 57600

Spacifications subjact to change withaut notics Dotamentia 1000 1600418

SAAB TRANSPONDERTECH AB
P.O. Box 4113, SE-171 04 Snina, Sweden
Tel +46 13 18 80 00  Fax: +46 8 527 49 49
Home page: www.transpondertech se
E-mail: info@transponderiech.se

A subsidiary within the Ssab Group
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7. SOLCOMETRO

JRC
DOPPLER SONAR

JLN-550

' Stable '$peed Display
" in Dual Frequency Modes

Fapan Radio Co. L.
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|
Ly |
-

ation with higher stability in
is adequate to measurs the
" using a higher ultrasonic
red even in water with tiny

on, but its size is smaller than

[ TMO A824(19) ' Y
! Revised MSC.96(72), IMO A 694(17), [EC61023:1999. IEC60945:2002 and [ECE1162-1:2000

¥l . gh-speed navigation, ensuring
allowing it toBa'ﬁwtal!ad on the bow side that is

madoptad for the tranaducer. so that a transducer can be
raplaceﬁ ata quayI aven in case of tts failure.

@ The equipment is provided with an additional function of indicating the ship’s fore and aft
spesds and port and starboard speeds by entering GPS information.

@ The ship’s port and starboard speedsg at its arbitrary position can be indicated by entering
ROT information.

@ An optimal Doppler sonar system can be configured by combining a variety of options.

@ On-ine maintenance (option) allows any failure to be detected during navigation.

SPECIHCATIONS
Cperating 2-axis 4-beam pulse Doppler sonar or
2ystem ROT-combined 3-axis 4-beam pulse Doppler sonar (ROT: option)

240kHz (BT: for speed against the ground)
2MHz (WT: for speed against the water)

BT Fore/Aft: =10.00 to +40.00 kts I
Port/Stb.. —8.99 to +9.89 kts
Stern P/S: —9,99 to +9.99 kts (with optional ROT)
WT Fore/Aft —10.00 to +40.00 kts

Dizstance rur range 0 to 99999.99nm

Depth range BT: 2 to 250m (below hull bottom) depending upon sea bottom conditions
WT: 3m or more (below hull bottom)

BOELINEECINCESTE SN +1% or +0,1 kts whichever is greater

LSS ENE R +196 or +0.1 nm whichever 1s greater

Ship spead indicatinn XX XX 4-digit indicator (in kts or m/s) (P/S: 3-digit)

Analog indication (in kts)

IECB1162-1 inputs ROT (Stemn /S speed) “*ROT (excl. GPROT)

(NMEAQI1B3) GPS (GPS ship speed) GGA. RMC, RMA, GLL, VTG

GYRDO (GPS ship speed) HDT. HDG

Data outputs IECB1182-1: 2000 outputs: b circuits VBW, VLW, DPT. DBT
DC voltage output 2 circuits (for analog indicator)
Opto coupler signat: 8 cirouits (200 pulses/nm)
Relay closure signal 1 circuit (200 pulses/nm)
Relay closure signal: 1 circuit (Power fail alarm)
100/110/115/220/230VAC

+109.50/80Hz, single-phase

300VA or less |
—15 to +66C
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| Wing Display
NWW-510/T

Transducar ghes
NKF770 &=

NWW-8008B

Display
DT

Signal |
Distributor |
NOA-3012

DB. 2-axis flush mount type (standard)

rYTYTRYREY FTORYYY

Main Display i 4
DA: 2-axis wall mount type E
TB: 3-axis flush mount type
TA: 3-axis wall mount type l

Signal Distributor NQA-3012 1 -

Signal Processar NJC-24 1 IP55

_Transducer | NKR-770 ] 1 | With underwater-mateable connector and max. 40m cable
Spare Parts 7ZXBS0018 1
instruction Manual 7ZPBS2802 1 English k

Tars v — L VT E— =TT L L Bl
Wing Display NWW-61D 2 D: 2-axis. IP56
T: 3-axis

Remote Display NWW-24 Analog Flush-rnount type -

Remote Display | NWW-25 2 max Analng wall mount type =

Remote Display 1 Nww-28 Analog Flush-mount type D

Distance Counter NWW-78 1 Flush-mount type .

Gyro Sensar | NJZ-1080 1 ROT —
| Operator Unit NWZ120GA | 1 ROT. GA: Wall-mount tybe GB: Flush-mount type g™
| Rectifier | ~BA3263 | 1 | ROT ____. .

" Dimmer Unit NCM-227 1 For NWW-80 Main Display Unit |
Dimmer Unit | "NCM-323H | 1 | For NWW-24/25/26 Remoate Display Unit
Transducer | NKF-770W 1 Inner demountable type - =
Transducer N NKF-772 1 Gate valve type — 1
e T YT T '

i - o » i L ]
P S, SRh SO
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DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT

Trangaducer Unit

-60DA

Main Display Unit NWW. NWW-60DB NWW-60TA NWW-60TB

NKF-770

# Specifications and appearance may ba subject to change without notice.

Unit: mm

Unlt- mm

weight : 250kg

For further information, contact:

.
Japan Radio Co, td.
Swmce 1915 URL http://www.jre.co.jp/
Main Office: Nittochi Nishi-Shinjuku bidg.
10-1, Nishi-Shinjuku 8-chome
Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 160-2328, Japan
Tetephone: +81-3-3348-4099
Facsimile: +81-3-3348-4139
Overseas Branches : Seattle, Amsterdam
Liaison Offices : Taipei, Manila, Jakarta, Singapore,
Hanoi, New York, Pirasus

TEM 1802001, ISO14001 Certilied

L ivechg w12 CAT.NoY14191 (Mo.7352-5;D  Printed in Japan
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8. ANEMOMETRO

(ﬁ M WindObserver |

INSTRUMENTS

Wind Speed & Direction Sensor

v ULTRASONIC TECHNOLOGY

= MAINTENANCE FREE

s ROBUST CONSTRUCTION

= LLOYD'S TYPE APPROVAL

m LOW TEMPERATURE DE-ICING

= USERSELECTABLEOUTPUTFORMAT

WINDOBSERVER |1

ALL WEATHER SENSING TECHNOLOGY

m TRANSPORT SAFETY

s WIND TURBINE CONTROL

® SHIPDYNAMICPOSITIONINGSYSTEMS
u AIRCRAFT LANDING SYSTEMS

» METEOROLOGICAL SYSTEMS

s STRUCTURAL SAFETY

www.gill.co.uk
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WINDOBSERVER [l - ULTRASONIC WIND SENSOR

The WindObserver |l provides the best solution on the

market for reliable, accurate and cost-effective wind speed

and directional measurement. |t combines the latest patented
advances in ultrasonic technology together with Gill’s fifteen
years experience as the recognised world leading supplier of
all-weather ultrasonic wind sensors. The elimination of moving
parts, together with a rugged stainless steel construction means
that WindObserver Il is virtually maintenance free and requires
no calibration on site. The heated head keeps the unit free
from ice and snow, providing continuous use even in the most
extreme weather conditions.

A new flexible design ensures that the WindObserver Il can

be configured by the user to their exact requirements, which

may include analogue outputs, 10 Hz output, heating or sonic
temperature.

The Windows™ based YYindCom communications package
allows the user to operate the anemometer in various modes,
permitting the measurement of U & V vectors or wind speed
and direction. Communication is via an RS422 bidirectional
link, which allows several units to be networked together and
data to be logged on demand. The WindObserver Il has been
rigorously tested to intermationally recognised standards and
meets the stringent performance criteria specified by airport,
marine, cil, production, meteorological and utifity organisations
around the world.

Siza 405rmm x 2 10mm

Weight 1.5kg

| SRR TS AT SYRIE S Sah Bl S |
Output IHz, 4Hz, I0Hz

Parameters UV, Polar, NMEA, Tunnel

Unles m’s, Knots, MPH, KPH f/min

Averaging Flexible -3600 seconds

T VT el 1l B D (STl
Ranga 0-65m/s (0 - 145mph)

Swrdng Threshold 0.0 mvs

Accuracy 2%

Resolution 0.0l m/s

Offsat + 0.0l mfs

Fourcionl SR i e = == s s S|
Range 0-359°

Dead Band Directon  Nona

Accuracy +2°

Resolurion 1°

-40°C to + 70°C (refer to usar manual)

R$422, full duplax
1200 2400 4800 9600 | 9200 38400
8 daw, odd, even or no parity

Communication

Anamemeter STaiur Supplied as part of standard message

ANALCMIUIL GUTIUT ShAAL

3 (spead, direction, status or sonic termp)

Quantity

Scala Muitiples of £!0 m/s up to 70 m/s
Type £2.5V,0- 5V or 4 - 20mA

V output resistanca 60 Ohms

4 - 20mA loading 10 - 300 Obms

Stainlase Stael 316

External Construction

1P66 (NEMA4X)
Operating Tamperawra -55°C to +70°C

Moistura Protecdon

Hurridicy 5% to 100% RH
Precipitadon 300mmvbhr
EMC EN 61000-6-2 : 2001
EN 61000-6-3 : 2001
leing MILSTDBI 0E Method 521.1 Procedure |

Standards Traceable to NAMAS standards
Sita Calibration None Raquired
Integrity Check Unit (Zaro Wind)
supplied as optional extra
f rcvin st LT Ui e |
Anemometar only 9-30 VDC (40mA @ 12V DQ)

Heating Optional JA @24V AC or DC

GILL INSTRUMENTS LTD

Saltmar sh Park, 67 Gosport Street,
Lymington, Hampshire, 5041 9EG, UK
Tel: +44 (0} 1590 613500

Fax: +44 (0) 1590 613555

E-mail: anem@gill.co.uk

Website: www.gill.co.uk

INSTRUMENTS

© Gill Instruments 2005

The WindObsarver Il is part of che Solent range of ultrasonic
anermometers. Tha ranga is in continuous development and therefore
specifications may be subject to changa without prior notica.

s e

D601
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9. IMPIANTO RIVELAZIONE E ALLARME INCENDIO

Developed and Manufactured in the United Kingdom the
T1200 range of Conventional Panets from Tyco is a powerful
vet user friendly series of Contral Panels, The range istully
approved by all major Marine Authorities and takes advantage
of the very latest technological advancemenis hoth in terms of
design and manufaciuring to the latest European, Marine and
Asian standards

a vital part of your world

DATASHEET

MINERVA® Marine

T1200 Conventional Panel Range

Benefits

m Allows very sarly detection of
accommaodation fires with significantly reduced false
alarms when used with Tyco’s unique heat enhanced
Compensated Carbon Monoxice (CCO) Detector

= Configurable Detection Zones allowing Zones to be
configured for any or all of the following :- Latching or
Non Latching Fire Indication Normal or Intrinsically Safe
Zone Monitoring Machinery space zones

m Crew Alert Mode :-Manages Alarm Annunciation

m Preconfigured for Immediate use.

Features

m Developed for use in vessels which require between 4
and 32 zones of fire delection

= Compact 4 Zone option for Console Mounting

w Range includes a separate Water Mist Panel

m Integrated Voyage Data Recorder output on 16 and 32
Zone Panel

= No external secondary power source required

m Discrimination between Automatic Fire Detectors and
Manual Alarm Callpoints to
provide the appropriate response

m Optional Marine Approved Muster Alarm

m Text label Inserts for Controls and Indicators in customer
supplied languags.

= Extensive configuration options using simple onboard
DIL switches and links

= Installation costs reduced by being able to connect
Intrinsically Safe (1.5.) and non .3, devices onthe same
zohe,

tyco

Fire & Integrated
Solutions
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MlNERVA® Marine 11200 Conventional Panel Range

Detection Options*

COptical Datector - An excallent all round delector suiled 1o &l
applications

High Parformance Optical {HPO) Deiector - A direst replacement for
ihe lon Chamber Smoke Detector

Flame Delector- Used whaera thereis arisk of large flaming firss e g
Machinery Spaces

Enhanced Compansated Carbon Monoxide {CCO) Detector - The
best detector for early warning without false alarms, used in life
ihreatening applicalions e g Cabins, Public Spaces etc

Heal Delector - Usad where smoke deteciors cannot be used e.g
Galleys. Laundries, Drying Rooms et

Fault Finding Features

The following fault finding indications are availabls -

Ganeral Fault - Any Fauli Condition

Power Supply Fauh - Mains or siandby power supply/charger fault
Systern Faul - Micro Controller or memory fault

Eanh Fault -Positive or Negative Power Supply Earth Fault

Fusa Fault - Auxiliary Supply Fuse Failure

Repeater Fault - Repealer Fault or Repeater communicalions failure
Sounder Fault - Any Sounder Fault

Fira Protection Fauli - Fauh on the Fire Prolection Quiput™

Fire Qutpun Fault - Fault on the Fire Quiput ™

Fault Output Fault- Fault on the Fault Output™

Ease of Installation

Thefollowing features are provided 1o sass installation:-
a Designed for one man installalion

w Gland Plates provided top and bottom

= Fastory configured 1o work straight oul of the box

m Integra VDR Ouiput (16 and 32 ZonePanal)

m Integrd Batiery (16 and 32 Zons Panel)

» Integra Muster Alarm

Service
Serviceis avalable from the network of Tyco Marine Offices siluated
in all major poris around the world (wanw tycomarine com)

=" Fire Protectlon Fault - A }aul on lhe ulput used to activaig ancillary Firg
Prolectbn eguipment or systems. for exampie Fire Doors o Flant Shutdown
*" Fire Qutput Fault - A fauft on the output used © transmit 3 common Fire Signd to
4 rermole monilored slation
** Fauh Out put Faull - Afaulton the o utpul used 1 transmil acomynon Fauit Signal io

a eimole Monflored Statian
Technical Information

Enclosure Material:
Mild Steel Zinc Plated & Passivated +Polyester Powder Coatad

Controller Range

T1204 4 Zone AC Controller 93 510 12 1Vac, 47 510 B3HZ
T1216R 16 Zone AC Repeatar 23 510 121Vac, 47 5 0 63HZ
T1232R 32 Zone ACRepeater 93 510 12 1¥ac. 47 5 10 B3HZ
T1204 4 Zone AC Controller 195 510 253Vac, 47.5 1o 63HZ
T12158R 16 Zone AC Repeater 198 5 10 253Vac. 47 510 63HZ
T1232R 32 Zone AC Repealer 195 510 253%ac. 47 510 63HZ
T1216 18 Zone Controllar 99 010 253Vaz 47 510 B3HZ
T1216W 16 Zone Watsr Mist Panel93 5 10253Vas,47 Sto 63HZ
T1232 32 Zone Controller 93 510 253%ac 47 510 63HZ
T1204 4 Zone DC Conircller 18 010 31 2Vde

T1218R 16 Zons OC Repazter 19.6 to 28 4Vde

T1232R 32 ZoneDCRepeater 196 10 28 4Ydc

T1200 EA Expansion BoxCAW PSU 93 510 253Vec 47 51063HZ

Overview of Qperation (Ease of Use)

Alarm Acceptance

Turn the Access Control Keyswiich 1o position “1” 1o unlock the
cantrols Pressthe "Silance Alarms/Resound” bution onceonly to
silenca the Fira Alarm Sounders To silence the buzzer prassihe
"Silence Buzzer” bution

Panel Reset
Turn the Access Control Keyswilch 1o position *1” to unlock 1he
controls, press the "Reset” button,

Zone Isolation

Turn the Access Conirol Keyswitch 1o position "17 1o unlock 1he
controls Pressthe "Selact ON/OFF bution to eniar the salect mode
usa the select ' button to move the pulsed cursor indication down
1hrough the LEDs until it pulsss the required zona LED. Prassihe
“Disable” bution 1o disable the selected zone

Sounder Isolation

Turn the Accass Control Keyswitch to position "1° 1o unlock the
controls, Press the "Selact "ON/OFF bution 10 enter the select
mode, use the select A butlon 1o move thea pulsed curscr indicalion
up through the LEDs until it pulses the Sounder Fauli/Disabled and
Sounder Tesi LEDs Press the “Disabla” bulton 1o disatle the
sounders

One Man Zone Test

Turn the Access Control Keysaitch 1o position “17 10 unlock the
conirols, Press 1ha "Select "ON/OFR"bution 1o enter the select
mode.use the "Select ¥ button to move the pulsed cursor indication
down through the LEDs until it pulses the required Zong LED Press
ihe Test Buiton 1o activate thetest condition on the selested zone

One Man Sounder Test

Turn the Accass Conirol Kayswitch fo position "17 1o unlock the
conlrols, Press the “Salect “ON /OfF"bulton 1o enter tha select
modse, use ihe seleﬂ‘ butlon 10 move the pulsed cursor indication
up through the LEDs until it pulses Ihe Sounder Fault/Disablad and
Sounder Tasi LEDs Prass1ihe Test bution 1o starl tha Sounder Tesi

Options

C 1631 Repaater Inlefface PCB
C 1633 LED Driver PCB

C 1634 Relay Output PCB

C 1635 Monitored Cuiput PCB
C 1665 Muster Inlerface PCB

Please refzr to the following datlashssis-

"PSF123UM -Series 600 Conventional Fire Detecior Range

PSF132UA -801FM & 60 TFEXAM Conventional Infra Red
Flams Detectors

PSF122UM -M600 EX Intrinsically Safe Fire Dstzstor Range

*PSF C38UM- CP Series Cdlpoinis
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MINERVA® Marine 11200 Conventional Panel Range

REPEATER
MUSTER ALARM

ZOMAL FIRE DUTPUTS

REMOTE SILENCE | RESET

»
x
T}
=
=
9
(=

ETC | MOMITORING REMUTE RELAYS
VDH RELAY
QUIPUTS

SAFETY MANACEMERT SYSTEM |

SHUTBOWH DAMPERS | FIRE D
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Mounting Arrangements

38

e las 1075 o

190

&

Y -

4

A

Diemeter 5.5 -3 Places

T1204 4 Zonse AC Controller
T1204 4 Zone DC Controller
T1216R 16 Zone DC Repeater

420

340 40

170

448

&

a Diameter 55 -6 Places”

T1216 16 Zone Controller
T1216R 16 Zona AC Rapaater

SPECIFICATIONS

336 -
255 . Au
a0 | 1218
19 N
A
[
~ o
L ond (=]
Y A
¥ g DiammrSB-Sﬁucs/ﬁa-
4 Zone Baliery Box
Z2 500 ~
420
- -
40| . 190
by &
AER ©
10| =
&9
L &
L =R Diameter 5.5 -5 Place

T1232 32 Zone Controller

T1216W 16 Zone Water Misi Panel

T1232R 32 Zons AC Repeater
T1232R 32 Zone DC Repeater

T1200 EA Expansion Box C/W PSU

T1200 EDC Expansion Box

Forlunter informalion on Fow we can relpyou plassea visit our vabsite al wwwe Iycolis Lomor e-ntal us an tycofis@yeon 1 com The righ is reseived 1o modify or withdraw any

pioduct or service wittout nelice PSF T44TFISM Issue 2 July 2008 @ 2006

a vital part of your world

tyco

Fire & Intagrated
Solutions
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CONTROLLO I SORVEGLIANZA PROTEZIONE
accesst | s ELETTRONIGA DEGLI 0 | anmncewoio | ANTINTRLSIONE

ARTICOL|

Gamma Rivelatori Incendio MBOOExX

Il nuovo sofisticate sistema Ex da usare in atmosfere a rischio,
introduce sul marcaio una gamma di rilevatori incendio
conveiizionali a S.1. Oitre alla dinensione pocao vistosa ed |a
forma stilizzata . nelle nuova gamma, sona state introdotte una
sefie di nuove caratteristiche, ivi inclusi un'unica visita al soffitto
durante linstaliazione ed una posizione parking del rivelatore
durante il servizio £ la manutenzione.

MINERVA®
MBOOEx Rivelatori iIncendio a
Sicurezza Intrinseca

Caratteristiche:

m Rilevatore Intalligente Universale Fumo/Termico/CO
= Compatto, discreto non ostrusivo

m Prestazioni ed affidabilita superiort

= Nuovo design

= Progettato per un'installazione rapida e facile

m Kit di bloccaggro opzionale

= Utilizzabile nei sistemi conformi a BS58383 Parie 1

= LED di allarme integrato e remota

m Cortificato ATEX: Ex 111G end Cenelec: EExia IC TS
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Caratteristiche Generali Applicazione

In questa gamma troviamo il rivelators di Fumo Ottico ad Alte Cansidsrando che ogni rivelatars risponde ad un particolare

Prestazinni (HPO), un Rivelaiore di Monossido di Carbonso, & un "prodotto incendio” la velocita relativa di risposta def rivelatore

Rivelatore che abbina la rivelezione dei Monossido di Carbonio a dipende pertanto dal tipo d'incendio che viene rilevato. La gagmma

quella termica. deirilevatori MBOOEX & stata progetiata per offrire il prima
possibile l'allarme di condizione di incandio, con la minima

La gernma complata & stata progettata in confonmita alls norme possibilita di falsi allarmi o allarmi non voluti.

inglesi BS, e a quelle suropes EN riguardanti i rivelatori dincendio. |

rivelatori presenlano anche il nuovo marchio CE. Considerando che il fumo normaimente & gia presente nel primo
stadio dellincendio . i rivelatori di fumo (oltici adl alte prestazioni a

Rivelatori Convenzionali Serie M6O0OEx a camera di ionizzaziona ) sono consideratii piti utili, Per decidere

il tipo di rilevatore di fumo, lnusognerebbe considerara il probabile
npa di combustibile che alimenta [incendio, in gensre, gli incendi
di propagazione veloce sono rilevati prima dai rilevatori a camera
di ionizzazione. Ma, psr un rilevamento generico d'incendi, in cui
c'4 la stessa probabilith che si sviluppino incendi "rapidi’ o *lenti®,
il rilevatora intelligente ottico ad alte prestazioni offre un'sccellente

La Sarie MBOOEX propone it rivelatore parte di un sistema
automatico di rivelazione incendic come definita nella norma
BS5839 Parte 1: 2002. La Serie Convenzionale MEOOEX o
nvelatore a dus stat, offre due uscite di state ai controller che
possono essere di condizione "normale” o "allarme incendio” !
risposta
I rivelatori , insteie ai pulsanti manual sona raggruppati in zone,
ed ogni zone & collegata alla Centrale di controllo, mediante
un crrewito a 2 conduttori. Sulla Centrale di controllo, ogni zona
dispone di un indicatore specifico di zona

In situazioni in cui Vinstallazione dei rivelatori di fumo potrebbe
causare un livello inaccettabile di falsi alarmi (p.e. cucine,
lavanderie}. st devono preferire dei rivelatori termici. Le Serie
MB0O0Ex offre una selezione completa di nvelatori temici che va
da queli a Gradiente di Termperatura a quelii a Temperatura Fissa
Considerando le innumsrevoli possibilits d'applicazione a cui sono
destinati questi rivefaloridi incendi, si consiglia di aiutarsi nella
scelta riferandosi alla norma BS5838 Perte 1:2002,

Barriere di sicurezza sono usate per mantenere in gualsiasi
condizione lo stato di sicurezze ntrinseca del circuito,

Risposta al Test Incendio

; i
TF1 Fuco Cefiulpsico aperto (legno) FORTE Sl INVISIBILE CHIARD c
TF2 Fucoo Piolisi a Combustione Lenta (legno} |RAILEVANTE Sl VISIBILE CHIARO B
TF3 Fuoco che Cova a Combustione Lenta (ootone) | IRRILEVANTE Sl INVISIBILE LEGGERO B
TF4 Fuoop Apeiio Plastica (poliurelano) FORTE Sl INVISIBILE [MOLTO SCURC B
TE5 Incendio Liuidh (n-eptana} FORTE 3l INVISIBILE |[MOLTO SCURO B
TF6 Inoandio Liquict (@coi denaturalo con metanoloj FORTE NO NIENTE NIENTE [ N
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Rilevatori di Fumo Ottico ad Alte Prastazioni MRB0 1Ex

Questi riisvaton reagiscono a tutli i tipi de incendio, anche guelli latenti a lents combustiona che
producono particelle visiblli alle fiamme aperte che producono una grande quantita di aerosol malio
caldi,con particslle di piccole dimensioni.Questo tipo di rivelatori abbina la tecnologia ottica e
termica per individuare i prodotti chiari della combustions che altimenti potrebbero essare
facilinente rivelati da nvelatori a camara ionizzata Per le normali condizioni ambientali, il rivelatore
ottico ad alte prestazioni si comporta comes un normale rivelatore.

Solo quando viene rivelato un rapido innalzamento della temperatura, il rivelatore aumenta la
sensibilita e la presenza di fumo conferma la condizione di incendio che versa trasmassa corne
condizione di allarme

Rilevatore di Fumo a Camera di ionizzazione MF60 1Ex

Questi rivalatori reagiscono agii aerosol visibili ed invisibili del fuoco (prodotti della combustions) e
pertanto sono capaci di rivelare immediatamente |a presenza di fuochi a combustions lenta e con
flamme generate da legno, carta, etc. Sano particolarmente adatii per applicazioni generiche in tutte
le aree e usano una doppie camera di ionizzazione in cut Maria & ionizzata da una unica fonts raclio
altiva (33.3k Bg Americio). La presenza del fumo nella camera di campionatura producs un variazione
della tensioni, tra le dus camere,

Rivelatori Termici MDBO1Ex e MDG 1 1Ex

Questi riievatori usano due termistori in configurazione a ponte in modo dla garantire una rapida
risposta, che dipende tanto dalla temperatura assoluta quanto dal gradiente della temperatura

I rivelatori di calore a gradiente di temperatura / 0 a termperatura fissa possono essere usati in alee in
cui i senson dal fumo non andrelsbero bens a causa dslle condizioni ambienizli {flumo, polvere, etc.).
Questi tipi di aree includono le cucine, spoglistoi, refettori, garage, zone adibite al carico

Rivelatore incendio Monossido di Carbonio MUG01Ex
Il rivelatore incendio CO é un rivelalore generale di incendio, in grado di filevare sin dai primissimo
evatare incendio CO & anche molto

stadio incendi a lenta combustione. idesle per rischi latent
adatto a varie applicazioni in cuils rilevazione del calore é insufficiente, mentre ueita del fumo pud
indurre a falsi allarmi

Conaiderando che il CO si sposta pit iberarnente del fumo ia posizicne dei rilevatori CO & moito
flessibile, Questa caratterisuca 2 particolarmente utiie in strutture complesse inolto grandi tipo &iril
niagazzini, in cui & difficile il posizionamento dei 1ivelatosi di fume

Rilevatore Termico e Monossido di Carbonio Potenziato MDUGO 1Ex

I filavatore MDUGD 1Ex abbina ie carattenstiche dei due nlevateri MUBO 1Ex e MDB60 1Ex offrendo un
varore di CO ha una maggior nsposta

Rivelators a gradiante termico e ¢li CO in cui la sensibilita de!
ad un brusco cambio delle temperatura.
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Specifiche Tecniche Compatibilita Elettromagnetica
Caratteristiche Maccaniche = secondo EN50081-1
Materiale Rilovatore FR110 'Baybiend’ Resistante al Radiata secondo ENBO130-4
Fuoco Transitoria Rapida sacondo EN50130-4
Dimensioni Vedere diagramma sotto Alta Energra Lenta secondo ENS0130-4
Peso 0.2Kg ritavatore ¢ base {approx) o
Colore Bianco Omologazioni
Questi rilevatori hanno ottenuto le sequenti onmologazioni:
Caratteristiche Ambientali ABS American Bureau of Shipping
BvV Bureau Veritas

Gamrma Temp. Funzionarmento

da-10°C a+55°C DNV Det Norske Veritas
Temp, Stoccaggio. da-20°C a+55°C KRS Korean Register of Shipping
Umidita Relativa 90% senza condensa LRS Lloyds Register of Shipping
Nora: Fente di radiaziona camera ionizazione ricio 241<33.3KBgq

Caratteristiche Elettriche
Tensione d'Alimentazione da 16 a 28Vdc

Corrente di Riposo TO0pA tipica

Corrents Allarme 48mAtipica

Tempo di Reset 0.5 -5 secondi

Conduttori '2 Terminali SEM Terminal da 5mm*

Par uiteriori i loni su come vi i alutare, Il vostro ufficio ADT locale:

Austna - ADT Austria Ungheria - ADT Hungary Russig - ADT Russia

Tel 662456246011 Tel 38143063700 e (495)881 2094 c E
Website: ivwav adtsurope com Websie: wwavadthungary com " WAW ad T €3:5,.com
Belgio- ADT Sscurity Services SA. Inanda - ADT Fire and Secunty plc Spagna - ADT Senv c:os de Segundad SL
Tel 02481 0B OO 7= 16205888 Te! 90Z 444 440

Wedsite w wvw.adtbelguim b2 Weosite: wwav.adtie Wehrite: v ol
Republik Ceco - ADT Security Canter sr.0 Jtalia - ADT haly

Tel 267267287 Tei 02818081

Website www ad Websie: www adtiale cor

Danimarca - ADT A/S Paasi Bagsi - ADT Secumty Servicas BY Svizzara- ADT Swiceland

Tel: 70807000 Te: 010258 4848 Tel 0848400807

Website wwy adordic com Website: wwwy adtsecuity ril Webrmita wie-w adtch com

Francia - ADT France Noivegia - ADT AS NUF Regro Unéo - ADT Fire & Secunty plc
Tel 9810600 250 Te: 815568 58 Te! 0306010 939

Webshe: wawwy adriranca fr Wabzits vavw adnerdic com Wabzite www.aoleo uk

Germania - ADT Security Deutchsland GmbH Polonia - ALT Poland Sp Zoa

Tei 08007070238 T¢ 0601801 238

Webzite vewvy ad=daur: nd de Weoske wny adep?

Grecia- ADT Gresce SA Portogallo - ADT Penugal

Tel: 21092 43400 Te 2175105660

Website

wewvadegr Wabsit wawny adtyt com
Rel No FSF1224: Fsue 2 May 2008

» 2008 Tyco Fire & Securisy ple
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